

VETERANS FEDERATION OF THE PHILIPPINES

Gatpuno Villegas Street, Ermita Manila 1000 email: veterans federation@ymail.com

8 July 2022

GENERAL SANATASANA NANTIBHAKHIRUND

War Veterans Organization (WVO) Director General VECONAC President

Thru: LT. COL. HASSACHAI LEAMLAOR

WVO Assistant Director General

Subject: Resolution of the Veterans Federation of the Philippines to

Serve As the Country Chairman and Host of the 2023

VECONAC General Assembly and Meetings

Dear Director General:

On the matter of the annual meetings and activities of the Veterans Confederation of ASEAN Countries (VECONAC) for the year 2023, we therefore submit the following resolution:

- 1. It is a great honor and privilege for the Veterans Federation of the Philippines (VFP) to declare its willingness to host the 35th General Assembly Meeting and 22nd General Assembly of the VECONAC in the Republic of the Philippines with the cooperation and oversight of the Department of National Defense.
- 2. In preparation for its role and service as the VECONAC 2023 Country Chairman, the VFP shall also be the host of the Working Committee Meetings to be held in preparation for the General Assembly and Executive Board Meeting.
- 3. The VFP has been anticipating the once-in-a-decade opportunity to take its turn to host the VECONAC annual activities and welcome all delegates from the Member States of the organization.
- 4. The VFP shall strive to observe the actual events and activities of the 34th Executive Board Meeting and 21st General Assembly in Bangkok, Kingdom of Thailand and shall work in close coordination with the 2022 Country Chairman to ensure a smooth transfer of responsibility.

- 5. The VFP, in conformity with the goals and principles of the VECONAC Charter, urges all its Member-States to continue seeking a harmonious cooperation and uphold the importance of the VECONAC's initiatives for human well-being and international understanding.
- 6. Amid a world which sees so many conflicts with so many victims, the VECONAC spirit shall remain an important symbol of peace in the region where the participants of its annual fellowship observe the themes of tolerance and understanding in an atmosphere of meaningful collaboration and mutual respect.
- 7. During its 2023 Country Chairmanship, the VFP with the full support of its fellow VECONAC members that comprise the Member States of the South East Asian community, shall reiterate the value of patriotism and its importance to promoting development and peace.
- 8. This resolution shall be adopted by consensus at the 2022 Bangkok General Assembly and Executive Board Meeting of the VECONAC. After all Member States have reached an agreement, the VFP shall welcome the opportunity for them to their support by co-sponsoring the resolution, in addition to the country which is formally submitting it.

This resolution is submitted for the VECONAC's favorable consideration.

Very truly yours,

CESAR P. POBREActing President

luw flahu